

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,361

ALBERTO FARINAS,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 15 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____

Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM A. CAIN, ESQUIRE
Special Assistant Public Defender
Suite 401
11755 Biscayne Boulevard
North Miami, Florida 33181
Telephone: (305) 893-2246
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2 - 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4 - 36
COMPETENCY HEARING	37 - 48
MOTION TO SUPPRESS	49 - 57
PENALTY PHASE	58 - 61
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	62 - 65
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED IYEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE FIREARM (PISTOL) WHICH WAS OBTAINED AS THE RESULT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE.	66 - 73
11. THE COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN ITS ABANDONMENT OF ITS DUTY TO SCRUPULOUSLY GUARD THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE DEFENDANT IN THAT:	
A. IT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE STATE'S EXHIBIT 14, A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE BACK OF DECEASED'S HEAD, THE APPEARANCE OF WHICH HAD BEEN ALTERED BY THE STATE'S WITNESS WHICH RENDERED IT SO SHOCKING, INFLAMMATORY AND PREJUDICIAL THAT THE VALUE, IF ANY, OF ITS RELEVANCY WAS DEFEATED.	74 - 79
B. ITS PRONOUNCEMENT TO THE JURY IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, THAT THE COURT HAD ISSUED AN ARREST WARRANT FOR ONE OF ITS MEMBERS, WHO HAD DELIB- ERATED WITH THEM IN THE GUILT OR INNOCENCE PHASE OF THE TRIAL, CREATED A COERCIVE ATMOSPHERE PER- MEATED WITH THE TACIT THREAT OF REPRISAL, THEREBY INVADING THE SANCTITY OF THE JURY ROOM ITSELF.	80 - 82

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
111. WHEN, AS IN THE CASE AT BAR, THE DEFENSE HAS ADMITTED ALL MATERIAL FACTS, BUT RELIES SOLELY ON THE DEFENSE OF INSANITY AT THE TIME OF COMMISSION OF THE CRIME, THE COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ITS DENIAL OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTION'S INTERROGATION OF THE KEY DEFENSE WITNESS, A PSYCHOLOGIST, ON CROSS EXAMINATION, UNFAIRLY AND IMPROPERLY DISCREDITED THE WITNESS AND THE DEFENDANT, AND MAY HAVE PREJUDICED THE JURY TO DEFENSE PLEAS FOR LIFE.	83 - 90
IV. IT WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO ENTER JUDGMENT ON THE VERDICTS ON COUNTS II AND III OF THE INDICTMENT AND TO SENTENCE DEFENDANT THEREON.	91 - 95
V. THE COURT ERRED IN ITS DENIAL OF DEFENSE MOTIONS TO:	
A. BAR EVIDENCE, ARGUMENT AND INSTRUCTION THAT A CIRCUMSTANCE OF AGGRAVATION IN THIS CASE WAS THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL, AND,	96 - 100
B. THAT THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED, WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION.	100 - 103
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN ITS IMPOSITION OF THE EXTREME PENALTY IN LIGHT OF TESTIMONY OF MEDICAL EXPERTS AND ITS FINDINGS IN MITIGATION.	104 - 119
VII. THE DEATH PENALTY IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.	120
CONCLUSION	121 - 122
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	123

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>ALVARADO v. STATE</u> 466 So. 2d 335 (2nd DCA 1985) <u>rev. denied</u> 476 So. 2d 672. p. 337.	70
<u>BARCLAY v. STATE</u> 343 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	100
<u>BLAIR v. STATE</u> 406 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 1981)	98
<u>BLANCO v. STATE</u> 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	99
<u>BOTTOSON v. STATE</u> 443 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1983)	100
<u>BREEDLOVE v. STATE</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	99
<u>BUSH v. STATE</u> 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984) p. 940	78
<u>CANNADY v. STATE</u> 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	101, 102
<u>CARD v. STATE</u> 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984)	101
<u>CHAPMAN v. CALIFORNIA</u> 368 U. S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967)	78
<u>CHAUVERS v. STATE</u> 380 So. 2d 1180 (5th DCA 1980)	88, 89
<u>CLARK v. STATE</u> 363 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	78, 79
<u>CLARK v. STATE</u> 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	100
<u>DEATON v. STATE</u> 480 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	99
<u>DEDMON v. STATE</u> 400 So. 2d 1042 (1st DCA 1981)	72
<u>FLORIDA v. HEPBURN</u> 460 So. 2d 422 (5th DCA 1984)	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA DEPT. OF LAW ENFORCEMENT v. DUKES</u> 484 So. 2d 645 (4th DCA 1986)	93
<u>FULTON v. STATE</u> 335 So. 2d 280, 284 (Fla. 1976)	88
<u>GORHAM v. STATE</u> 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	103
<u>GREGG v. GEORGIA</u> 96 S. Ct. 2971, 428 U. S. 153, 49 L. Ed 859 (1976)	120
<u>HARDWICK v. STATE</u> 461 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	102
<u>HARRISON v. STATE</u> 483 So. 2d 757 (2nd DCA 1986)	93, 94
<u>HERRING v. STATE</u> 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	102
<u>HERZOG v. STATE</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	102
<u>HOOPER v. STATE</u> 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	99
<u>HUCKABY v. STATE</u> 343 So. 2d 29, 30 n. 1 (Fla. 1977)	3
<u>IRIZARRY v. STATE</u> 11 FLW 568, 570 Nov. 7, 1986. Case Number 66,947	97
<u>JENT v. STATE</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	101
<u>JOHNSON v. STATE</u> 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	100, 103
<u>JOHNSON v. STATE</u> 497 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	100
<u>KAMPFF v. STATE</u> 371 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	97
<u>KLOSIESKI v. FLORIDA</u> 482 So. 2d 448 (5th DCA 1986) <u>rev. denied</u> 491 So. 2d 281, p. 450.	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>KOKAL v. STATE</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	100
<u>LEWIS v. STATE</u> 377 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1979)	98
<u>McCRAV v. STATE</u> 416 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	101
<u>McQUEEN v. STATE</u> 304 So. 2d 501 (4th DCA 1974) <u>cert. denied</u> 315 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1975)	94
<u>MAXWELL v. STATE</u> 443 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	102
<u>MIDDLETON v. STATE</u> 426 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	101
<u>MILLS v. STATE</u> 426 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	98
<u>NELSON v. STATE</u> 372 So. 2d 949 (2nd DCA 1979) <u>cert. denied</u> 396 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1981)	94
<u>PEAVY v. STATE</u> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	102
<u>PHILLIPS v. STATE</u> 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	101
<u>PROFITT v. FLORIDA</u> 428 U. S. 242 (1976)	120
<u>RANDOLPH v. STATE</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984) p. 193.	119
<u>RILEY v. STATE</u> 366 So. 2d 10, 20, n.l. (Fla. 1978) Appeal after remand, 413 So. 2d 1173, <u>cert. den.</u> 103 S. Ct. 317, 459 U. S. 981, 74 L. Ed. 2d 294, <u>reh. den.</u> 103 S. Ct. 773, 459 U. S. 1138, 74 L. Ed. 2d 895	3
<u>ROSS v. STATE</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	97
<u>RUIZ v. STATE</u> 388 So. 2d 610 (3rd DCA 1980). <u>rev. denied</u> 392 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1981)	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>SCOTT v. STATE</u> 494 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	100
<u>STATE v. ALLEN</u> 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976)	94
<u>STATE v. DIXON</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	98, 117, 118
<u>STATE v. PARKER</u> 399 So. 2d 24 (3d DCA 1981)	71
<u>STEINHORST v. STATE</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	99
<u>STONE v. STATE</u> 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1980)	93
<u>WILLIAMS v. FLORIDA</u> 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962), p. 488.	81
<u>WILLIAMS v. STATE</u> 228 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1969), p. 379.	78
<u>WILSON v. STATE</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>YOUNG v. STATE</u> 234 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1970)	78
 <u>CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</u>	
Fifth Amendment	77
Fourteenth Amendment	77
 <u>CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA</u>	
Article I, Section 9	77
Article V, Section 3 (b) (1)	3
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
Section 90.404 (1)	86
Section 90.405 Law Review Council Note, 1976	87, 88

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES - continued</u>	
Section 90.60 8	87
Section 90.609	87
Section 90.610	87
Section 775.087	91, 92
Section 787.0 1	91
Section 921.141(4) (1983)	3
 <u>FLORIDA RULES</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(i)	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(4)	3
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Funk & Wagnall's New Practical Standard Dictionary, Volume 1, p. 666.	116
Roget's Pocket Thesaurus, 58th Printing, 1963	116
<u>Julius Caesar</u> , William Shakespeare	117
